

Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD  
BIKKANNAVAR; JEREMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-  
RASOUL, a/k/a Isma'il Kushkush; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB  
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,  
in his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S.  
Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; MATTHEW T.  
ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his  
official capacity,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Dated: August 7, 2020

Christopher T. Bavitz  
Cyberlaw Clinic, Harvard Law School  
Wasserstein Hall, Suite WCC 5018  
1585 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-5155  
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu  
Counsel for *amicus curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Personal electronic devices are an integral part of everyday life and hold vast amounts of private information. ....	4
II. This Court can and should consider the chilling effect of unlawful electronic device searches at the border on free speech.....	7
A. Courts and scholars have recognized the chilling effect of searches on free speech. ....	8
B. This Court can consider the chilling effects of border searches on free speech. ....	11
III. The chilling effects of warrantless, suspicionless device searches have an undue impact on immigrant and minority populations. ....	17
A. Immigrant and minority populations are subject to increased scrutiny at the border. ....	17
B. Risk of electronic device searches at the border disproportionately chills the speech of minority and immigrant travelers.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baggett v. Bullitt*, 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....8

*Baird v. State Bar of Arizona*, 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....8

*Brigham City v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....14

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 2, 4, 5, 15

*Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....12

*Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro*, 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007).....9

*De Jonge v. Oregon*, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....11

*Duncan v. City of San Diego*, 401 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....9

*Garrison v. Louisiana*, 379 U. S. 64 (1964) .....12

*House v. Napolitano*, No. 11-10852-DJC, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass, March 28, 2012).....9

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....8

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 8, 12, 13

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*, 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....8

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....14

*Mills v. Alabama*, 384 U. S. 214 (1966) .....12

*Ozonoff v. Berzak*, 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984) .....9, 13

*Palko v. Connecticut*, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....16

*Riley v. California*, 537 U.S. 373 (2014)..... passim

*Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton*, 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....9

*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....16

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....15

*United States v. Kim*, 103 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2015).....6

*United States v. Kolscuz*, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) .....6, 24

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....16

*United States v. Wurie*, 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

*Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) ..... 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015, Chapter Three: A “Week in the Life” Analysis of Smartphone Users* (2015) .....5

Caleb Hampton and Caitlin Dickerson, *‘Demeaned and Humiliated’: What Happened to These Iranians at U.S. Airports*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2020).....21

CBP, *Border Search of Electronic Devices* (Jan. 4, 2018).....3

CBP, *CBP Releases Updated Border Search of Electronic Device Directive and FY17 Statistics* (Jan. 5, 2018).....3

*Civil Rights Complaint Filed on Behalf of Deported Iranian Student*, Harvard Law Today (Feb. 4, 2020).....21

Dawinder S. Dishu, *The Chilling Effect of Government Surveillance Programs on the Use of the Internet by Muslim Americans*, 7 U. Md. L.J. Race Relig. Gender & Class 374 (2007) .....10

Deb Riechmann, *U.S. Searches of Phone, Laptops at Airports Rising, Suit Says*, AP News (Apr. 29, 2019).....6

EFF, *Digital Privacy at the U.S. Border: Protecting the Data On Your Devices* (Dec. 2017)..... 24, 25

Elizabeth Stoycheff, et al., *Privacy and the Panopticon: Online mass surveillance’s deterrence and chilling effects*, 21 SAGE New Media & Society J. 602 (2016)..... 22, 23

Esha Bhandari, Nathan Wessler, and Noa Yachot, *Can Border Agents Search Your Electronic Devices? It’s Complicated.*, ACLU (Mar. 14, 2017).....24

*Fact Sheet: Know Your Rights While Traveling*, Muslim Advocate (Sept. 27, 2019) .....18

HIRC, *Travel Restrictions Frequently Asked Questions* (May 27, 2020).....24

Hugh Handeyside, *New Documents Show This TSA Program Blamed for Profiling Is Unscientific and Unreliable — But Still It Continues*, ACLU Blog (Feb. 8, 2017).....18

Jonathon Penney, *Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use*, 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117 (2016).....11

Kaveh Waddell, *The Steady Rise of Digital Border Searches*, The Atlantic (Apr. 12, 2017) .....7

Laura K. Donohue, *Customs, Immigration and Rights: Constitutional Limits on Electronic Border Searches*, 128 Yale L.J. Forum 961 (2019).....5

Mana Azarmi, *Department of State’s Extreme Vetting is a Backdoor Muslim Ban*, CDT (Oct. 4, 2017) .....19

Michael T. Luongo, *Traveling While Muslim Complicates Air Travel*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2016) ..... 18, 19, 23

Nadeem Muaddi, *The Bush-Era Muslim Registry Failed. Yet the US Could Be Trying It Again*, CNN (Dec. 22, 2016) .....10

Note, *The Chilling Effect in Constitutional Law*, 69 Colum. L. Rev. 808 (1969).....8

Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 199 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) .....4

*Returning from Hajj During the Muslim Ban*, Muslim Advocates (2017).....24

Richard Wortley and Stephen Smallbone, *Child Pornography on the Internet*, Center for Problem Oriented Policing, Arizona State University (May 2012) ...16

Shera S. Avi-Yonah and Delano R. Franklin, *Incoming Harvard Freshman Deported After Visa Revoked*, Harvard Crimson (Aug. 27, 2019) .....20

*Smartphone Ownership*, Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019) .....4

Sunil Bector, *"Your Laptop, Please:" The Search and Seizure of Electronic Devices at the United States Border*, 24 Berkley Tech. L.J. 695 (2009) .....23

Susan Miller, *Monitoring Migrants in the Digital Age: Using Twitter to Analyze Social Media Surveillance*, 17 Colo. Tech. L.J. 395, 396-97 (2019) ..... 19, 22

Tom Jones, Mari Payton, and Bill Feather, *Source: Leaked Documents Show the U.S. Government Tracking Journalists and Immigration Advocates Through a Secret Database*, NBC San Diego (Mar. 6, 2019)..... 12, 13, 14

Tom Jones, Mari Payton, Bill Feather, and Paul Krueger, *Human Rights Organization Call For End to Controversial Border Surveillance*, NBC San Diego (July 3, 2019).....13

Yule Kim, Cong. Research Serv., RL34404, *Border Searches of Laptop Computers and Other Electronic Storage Devices* (2009).....2
